

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
3/5/2018 8:51 AM  
No. 50228-3

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

GEORGE KARL, REBECCA ANN, and  
a class of similarly situated individuals,

Appellants/Cross-respondents,

v.

CITY OF BREMERTON,

Respondent/Cross-appellant.

---

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT

---

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.  
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA No. 22278  
241 Madison Avenue North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033  
[ken@appeal-law.com](mailto:ken@appeal-law.com)

TEMPLETON HORTON WEIBEL, P.L.L.C.  
David P. Horton, WSBA No. 27123  
3212 NW Byron Street, Suite 104  
Silverdale, WA 98383  
(206) 692-9444  
[dhorton@thwpllc.com](mailto:dhorton@thwpllc.com)

BREMERTON CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE  
Kylie Purves, WSBA No. 34997  
345 – 6<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 600  
Bremerton, WA 98337  
(360) 473-2336  
[kylie.purves@ci.bremerton.wa.us](mailto:kylie.purves@ci.bremerton.wa.us)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CROSS-APPEAL REPLY ARGUMENT .....1

A. The dismissal of appellants’ claims rendered the order granting class certification appealable. ....1

B. The City did not mischaracterize the trial court’s ruling on *res judicata*, but the appellants misunderstand it.....3

    1. Appellants fundamentally misunderstand the trial court’s *res judicata* ruling. ....3

    2. The *res judicata* ruling renders the order granting class certification erroneous. ....4

CONCLUSION.....5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<b><i>Doe v. Spokane and Inland Empire Blood Bank,</i></b> 55 Wn. App. 106, 780 P.2d 853 (1989) .....	4
<b><i>Eighmey v. City of Cleveland,</i></b> No. 104779, 2017-Ohio-7092, 2017 Ohio App. LEXIS 3255 (Aug. 3, 2017).....	5
<b><i>Pickett v. Holland America Line-Westours, Inc.,</i></b> 145 Wn. 2d 178, 35 P.3d 351 (2001).....	1
<b>Rules</b>	
CR 12(b)(6).....	3
RAP 2.2 .....	1
RAP 2.3 .....	1
RAP 2.3(a).....	2
RAP 2.4(a).....	2
RAP 5.2(f) .....	1
